

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 945

ANSWERED ON 03/12/2024

PM SURYA GHAR PROGRAM

945. SHRI LAHAR SINGH SIROYA

Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of rooftop solar installations in the country under the PM Surya Ghar Program, State-wise;

(b) whether the Ministry has any deadline to achieve the target to install 10 million rooftop solar projects across the country, if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Ministry has rolled out any incentives to State Governments or Panchayati Raj Institutions to promote rooftop solar installations in the rural community under the PM-Surya ghar programme, if so, the details thereof; and

(d) whether there are any challenges in successful implementation of the PM-Surya ghar scheme regarding subsidy disbursements or any other issues and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF  STATE  FOR NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY AND POWER


(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)


(a) & (b) The PM Surya Ghar: Muft Bijli Yojana (PMSG: MBY) aims to increase the share of solar rooftop capacity and empower residential households to generate their own electricity. The scheme targets to achieve 1 crore rooftop solar installations in residential sector by FY 2026-27 with an outlay of Rs 75,021 crore. The State/UT wise detail of total no of solar rooftop installations made under the scheme is given at Annexure.

(c) The Ministry has issued operational guidelines for implementation of component ‘Incentives to Local Bodies’ under PMSG: MBY on 18/07/2024. The Financial Outlay for the component on Incentives for Local Bodies is Rs 1000 crores @ Rs 1000 per installation. This component aims to incentivize Urban Local Bodies (ULBs) & Panchayat Raj Institutions (PRIs) at the Gram

Panchayat level so that they are able to push the deployment of residential rooftop solar within their respective jurisdictions and undertake local mobilization efforts to maximize the number of installations under the PMSG: MBY.

(d) The Ministry is coordinating with all stakeholders involved such as REC ltd, DISCOMs, vendors, etc to resolve any challenge for successful implementation of PMSG: MBY. As a result, a total of 1.45 crore registrations, 26.38 lakh applications and 6.34 lakh rooftop solar installations have been reported on the National Portal. Subsidy has been released to 3.66 lakh applicants & is regularly getting released within 15 -21 days.


*****


Annexure

Annexure referred in reply of part (a) & (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 945 to be answered on 03.12.2024 regarding PM Surya Ghar Program


The State/UT wise details of total no of solar rooftop installations made under the PMSG:

MBY

(As on 27 11 2024)

S.

No.

State Installation

(Nos.)

1 Andhra Pradesh 6,725

2 Arunachal Pradesh -

3 Assam 2,858

4 Bihar 2,291

5 Chhattisgarh 774

6 Goa 335

7 Gujarat 2,86,545

8 Haryana 14,198

9 Himachal Pradesh 423

10 Jharkhand 72

11 Karnataka 5,099

12 Kerala 52,693

13 Madhya Pradesh 18,464

14 Maharashtra 1,26,344

15 Manipur 63

16 Meghalaya 14

17 Mizoram 51

18 Nagaland 6

19 Odisha 1,039

20 Punjab 3,572

21 Rajasthan 18,697

22 Sikkim 1

23 Tamil Nadu 20,151

24 Telangana 7,511

25 Tripura 77

26 Uttar Pradesh 53,423

27 Uttarakhand 9,500

28 West Bengal 248

29 A&N Islands 1

30 Chandigarh 312

31 DNH & DD 33

32 Jammu and Kashmir 327

33 Ladakh 139

34 Lakshadweep 85

35 NCT of Delhi 1,931

36 Puducherry 440
Total 6,34,442

